UNITED NATIVE AMERICAN HOUSING ASSOCIATION RESOLUTION #2022-01

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT CONGRESS NAME THE IHBG COMPETITIVE GRANT PROGRAM IN HONOR OF THE LATE PAUL IRON CLOUD

- WHEREAS, the United Native American Housing Association (UNAHA) is comprised of individual member Indian Housing Authorities, Tribally Designated Housing Entities, and Tribes from the states of Colorado, Wyoming, Nebraska, South Dakota, North Dakota, Montana and Utah, and
- WHEREAS, the late Paul Iron Cloud served the Northern Plains Tribes, the United Native American Housing Association, and particularly, the Oglala Sioux Tribe and people for over the span of five decades as a leader, mentor, and fierce and compassionate advocate for Indian housing programs;
- WHEREAS, one of Paul Iron Cloud's most recent projects and achievements was to advocate for the creation of the NAHASDA - Indian Housing Block Grant Competitive grant program to allow tribes with extreme housing need and adequate capacity to compete for grants to cover development of new homes,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that UNAHA recommends, urges, and requests to the U.S. Congress that the HUD-NAHASDA Indian Housing Block Grant Competitive grant program be named the **Paul Iron Cloud IHBG Grant Program** to recognize Mr. Iron Cloud's long history of contributions and leadership in Indian housing.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted during a duly called, noticed and convened Annual Meeting assembled for business in Lakewood, Colorado on the 30th day of March, 2022, with 26 members present to constitute a quorum and by a vote of ALL members voting FOR, NO members Opposed, and NONE not voting.

Sharon Vogel Chairman

ATTEST: 🐚 Zimmerman

Secretary